

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

JONATHAN ROBERTS and CHARLES VAVRUSKA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

1:22-CV-00710 (NGG)

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner for NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH; and the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
MENTAL HYGIENE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

----- X

**CITY DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR AN ORDER FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN  
SAMANTHA SCHONFELD  
Of Counsel.

JESSICA KATZEN  
On the Brief.

February 25, 2022

GEORGIA M. PESTANA  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York  
Attorney for Defendant New York City  
Department of Health and Mental  
Hygiene  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	4
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY.....	8
A. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of their Equal Protection Claim .....	8
i. The Challenged Guidance Withstands Rational Basis Review .....	8
ii. Even if Strict Scrutiny Applies, the Challenged Guidance Survives Judicial Review .....	9
a. The Challenged Guidance was Issued to Remedy Past Effects of Discrimination .....	10
b. The Challenged Guidance is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest.....	13
POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT IRREPARABLE HARM IS IMMINENT .....	16

**Page**

POINTIV

A BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS IN CITY  
DEFENDANTS' FAVOR..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9
<u>Baur v. Veneman</u> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<u>Bery v. City of New York</u> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1251 (1997).....	3
<u>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the United States v. NYC Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</u> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	3
<u>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. De Blasio</u> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</u> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	8
<u>Clementine Co. LLC v. De Blasio</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232058 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2021) .....	9, 10
<u>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8
<u>Johnson v. California</u> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	9
<u>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</u> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	4

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<u>Manbeck v. Micka,</u> 640 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<u>Martinez v. Malloy,</u> 350 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Conn. 2018).....	5, 7
<u>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,</u> 969 F. 3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	4-5
<u>Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales,</u> 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3
<u>Regents of Univ. Of Cal. v. Bakke,</u> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	13
<u>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.,</u> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9, 12
<u>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,</u> 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<u>Shaw v. Hunt,</u> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	10
<u>Sunward Electronics, Inc. v. McDonald,</u> 362 F.3d 17 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	3
<u>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</u> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	6
<u>Thomas Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,</u> 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<u>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,</u> 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
